

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 14825, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** awarding a contract for the furnishing of upgraded data communication lines between the Kansas City Courthouse and the Eastern Jackson County offices to Southwestern Bell (SBC-ASI Division) of San Antonio, TX, at an annual cost to the County of \$7,200.00 and a total three-year cost of \$21,600.00, as a sole source purchase.

**RESOLUTION # 14825,** December 8, 2003

**INTRODUCED** BY Ronald E. Finley, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Section 1040.1 of the <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, eliminates the requirement for competitive bidding when items to be purchased can be obtained from only one source; and,

WHEREAS, Section 1063.00 of the Code requires notification of and approval by the Legislature on such sole source purchases exceeding \$5,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Director recommends a contract with Southwestern Bell (SBC-ASI Division) of San Antonio, TX, for the furnishing of upgraded data communication lines between the Kansas City Courthouse and the Eastern Jackson County Offices; and,

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Director further recommends that he not take competitive bids with regard to said contract for the reason that Southwestern Bell (SBC-ASI Division) of San Antonio, TX, is the only supplier capable of providing the required upgraded data communication lines; therefore,

File #: 14825, Version: 0								
BE IT RESOLVED that a	award be ma	de as recom	mended b	y the Pur	chasin	g Director, a	and that the	<del>)</del>
Purchasing Director be,	and is hereb	y, authorized	d to execut	e for the	County	a contract	with	
Southwestern Bell (SBC	-ASI Divisior	n) of San An	tonio, TX; a	and,				
BE IT FURTHER RESO	LVED that th	e Director o	f the Depa	rtment of	Financ	e is authori	zed to mak	æ
all payments including fi	nal payment	on the contr	act, to the	extent th	at suffic	cient appro	oriations ar	е
included in the County's	then current	annual bud	get.					
Effective Date: This Res Legislature.	solution shall	be effective	immediate	ely upon	its pass	age by a m	najority of th	ne
APPROVED AS TO FOI	RM:							
Acting County Counselo	r		1 1 1 1 1 1 1					
Certificate of Passage								
I hereby certify th duly passed on The votes thereon were	December 1							
	Yeas	9	Nays _	0				
	Abstaining	g0	Absent	0_				
Date		-		Mary	Jo	Spino,	 Clerk	of
Date		Legislat	ure	ivialy	50	орию,	OICIK	Oi.
Subject to appropriation	of the 2004	budget.						

File #: 14825, Version: 0				
Date	Director	of	the	Department
	of Finance			